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CHAPTER 6563—H. F. No. 1386,

An act relating o aeronautics and defining words, terms and
phrases; creating an ceronautics depariment and office of aero-
nautics eonmissioner and setting forth powers and duties thereof;
providing for the acquisition, construction, operation and regula-
tion of wirports; providing for zoning for airport purposes; pre-
seribing penalties; and repealing Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Sections 1626-1 to 1626-3 both inclusive, Scctions 1626-4 and
1626-5 us amended by Laws of 1929 Chapter 379 Section 35, Section-
1626-6 and 1626-7, Sections 1627 to 1630 both inclusive, Section
5494-1 to 3494-G, both inclusive and Mason’s Supplement 1940,
Sections 1203-1 fo 1263-3 both tnclusive, Scctions 1626-8 to 1626-19
-both inclusive, Sections 5494-7 to 5494-15 both inclusive; Section
5494-16 as amended by Laws of 1941, .Chapter 386; Sections 5494-
17 to 5484-36 hoth inclusive, Section 5494-361%, Sections H494-
36Y4a Lo 5494-36Y51w both inclusive; Section 5494-37, Section 5494-
58, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 264, and Sections 3494-39
to 5494-47, bolh inclusive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minncsotla:

Section 1. Definitions.—Subdivision 1. For the purposes of
laws of this state relating {o aeronautics, the following words,
icrms and phrases shall have the meanings herein given unless
othérwisc specifically defined, or unless another intention elearly
“appears, or the context otherwise reguires.

L

Subd. 2. ““Aeronauties’ meang the scicnee and art of flight,

Subd. 3. ‘“Aireraft’ means any contrivance now known or
hereaficr invented, used or desighed tov navigation of or flight in
h ™ o ™
the air.

Qubd. 4. “Public aireraft’’ means any aireraft used exclus-
ively in the service of any government or of any political subdi-
vigion thereof, including the government of any state, territory or
poessession of the United States, or the District of Columbia, but
not including any government-owned aireraft engaged in earrying
persons or property for commercial purposes,

Subd. 5. ““Civil aireraft” means any aireraft other than a
publie aireraft, : ‘

Subd. 6. “"Airport” means any locality, either of land or
water, including intermediate landing fields, which is used or in-
tended to be used for the landing and take-off of aireraft, whether
or not facilitics are provided for the shelter, servieing, or repair
of aireraft, or for receiving or discharging passengers or cargo,
and also includes any facility used in, available for use in, or de-
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signed for use in, aid of air navigation, including, but without
limitation, lights, any apparatus or equlpment for disseminating
weather mformdtmn for sigmaling, for radio-directional ﬁndmg
or for radio or other clectrical communiecation, and any other strue-
ture or mechanism having a similar purpese for guiding or con-
trolling flight in the air or the landing and take-off of airerafl,
and also includes, without limitation, aecess roads, parking areas,
railroad siding facilities, such land, contiguous or not, as may, be
required for installations necessary for safe and efficient operation,
buildings, structures, hangars, shops, and any pusondl property
IJSH«).”Y used in connection with the opetations of such airports, in-
cluding specifically, but not exelusively, snow removal or impaeting
equipment, fire and ambulance equipment, motor vehicles and
equipment for buildings, struetures, hangarg, and shops. It in-
eludes any area heretofore -in the statutes of this state termed an
“airport’, a ‘landing field’’, or a “flying field’’.

Subd. 7. “‘Emcrgency landing strip’’ means any _locality,
either of land or water, which is used for the landing and take-off
of aireraft but not dchlgned for usc as an airport and which shall,
exeept in case of emergency, be used (mly as provided from time to
time by the regulations of the commissioner of acronautics of the
state of Minnesota,

Subd. 8. ““Person’ means any individual, firm, partnership,
corporation, company .msocmtmn Jomt stoek assocmtmn or hody
politic; and includes any trustee, receiver, assignee, or other simi-
lar representative thercof.

Subd, 9. ‘“Navigation of aireraft’’ or “‘navigate aireraft”
ineludes the piloting of aireraft.

Suhd.” 10. “Operation of aireraft’’ or “‘operate aireraft’’
means the vse of aireraft for the purpose of air navigation and
includes the navigation of aireraft. Any person who causes or
anthorizes the aperation of aireraft, whether with or without the
right of legal control (in the capacity of owncr, lessce, or other-
wise) of aireraft, shall he deemed to be engaged in the operation of
aireraft within the meaning of the statutes of this state.

Subd. 11, ““Commercial aviation’” means the carvringe by air-
craft of persons or property for compensation or hire, or the op-
eration or navigation of aireraft in the conduct of furtherance of
a business or vocation.

Subd. 12, “Commercial aireraft’ means aireraft engaged in
eommercial aviation.

1

‘Subd. 13. ““Noncommercial aireraft’’ means alrcl aft not ¢n-
gaged in commercial aviation.
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Subd, 14, ““Air instruction’’ means the imparting of aero-
nautical information in or by any air sehool, flying eclub, or by
any aviation ingtruector.

Subd. 15. ““Air school’’ means any person engaged in giv-
ing, or offering to give instruetion, in aeronautics, either in flying
or ground subjects, or both, for or without hire or reward, and
advertising, representing, or holding himself out as giving or offer-
ing to give such instruction. It does not include any public school,
the University of Minnesota, or any institution of higher learning
aceredited by the University of Minnesota and approved by it for
carrying on collegiate work.

_Subd. 16. A ““flying club’’ means any person other than an
individual, which, neither for profit nor reward, owns, leases, or
uses one or more alrcraft for the purpose of 1nstruct10n or pleasure
or both.

Subd. 17. ‘‘“Aviation Instructor’’ means any individual en-
gaged in giving instruction, or offering to give instruection, in
aeronautics, cither in flying or ground subjects, or hoth, for or with-
out hire or reward, without advertising such occupation, without
calling his faeilities an ‘‘air school’’, or anything equivalent there-
to, and witheout employing or using other instruectors. It does not
inelude any instructor in any publie school of this state, the Uni-
versity of Minnesota, or in any institution of higher learning ae-
credited by the University of Minnesota and approved for carry-
ing on collegiate work, while engaged in his duties as such instrue-
tor.

Subd. 18. ‘‘Municipality’’ means a city of any class, includ-
ing a city organized under a charter framed pursuant to the Con-
stitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, a county,
2 town, a village, or a borough, in this state.

Subd. 19. ‘““Governing body’’ means the council, board of
trustees, board of commissioners, board of supervisors, or other
body, board, commission, or other authority charged with govern-
ing any muniei.pa]ity, and in municipalities in which the board of
palk commissioners or other body in charge of the park system
of the municipality controls airports owned by the munieipality
includes such board or other body.

Subd. 20. “Airport hazard’’ means any overhead power line
which interferes with radio ¢ommunication between a publicly-
owned airport and aircraft approaching or leaving same, or any
structure or trec which obstructs the aerial approaches of such-an
airport or is otherwise hazardous to its use for landing or taking-
off.
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Subd. 21. An airport is ‘‘publicly-owned’ if the portion
thereof used for the landing and taking-off of aircraft is owned by
a governmental body, political subdivision, publie ageney, or other
publie eorporation.

Subd, 22, ‘‘Department’’ means the Minnesota Department
of Aeronautics unless otherwise indicated.

Subd. 23. ‘‘Struciure’’ means any object constructed or in-
stalled by man, including, but without limitation, buildings, tow-
ers, smoke-stacks, and overhead transmission lines.

Subd. 24. ““Tree’’ means any object of natural growth.

Subd. 25. ‘‘Administrative ageney’’ means either a governing
hody of the munieipality or an administrative agency under its
;]unsdn,tmn 1o which any powers have been delegated by such gov-
crning body.

Subd. 26. ‘*Commissioner’’ means the commissioner of aero-
nautics of the state of Minnesota unless otherwise indicated.

Subd. 27. For the purposes of Section 20, Subd. 6, a hydro-
plane, while at rest on the water and while being operated on or
immediately above water, shall be governed by the rules regarding
water navigation, and otherwise as an aireraft.

Subd. 28. ‘“Pilot”’ includes aviator, acronaut, pilot, balloon.
-ist, and every other person having any part in the navigation of
aireraft while in flight.

Subd. 29. When used in this aet with reference to an airport,
the term ‘‘public utility class’’ means available to the general pub-
lie for private fiying or otherwise as a point of arrival or departure
by air,

Sec. 2. Department of Aeronautics created—officers—sala.
ries.—Subdivision 1. There is hereby created the department
of acronautics, consisting of the commissioner of acronauties, his
assistants, and such help and employees as may be from tmu, to
time appointed or employed

Subd. 2. There is hereby created the office of commissioner
of aeronauties, the ineumbent of which shall have the powers and
duties and pr 1v1Ie'res herein set forth. Exeept for the first term,
which shall begin as soon as the governor can reasonably appoint
a suitable person and which shall expire January 1, 1947, the term
of office shall he 4 years; the governor, with the consent of the
senate, shall appoint a suitable person, having a knowledge of aero-
nautiecs to said office. The commissioner of aeronautics shall be
subject to removal by the governor for malfeasance or non-feasance
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in office,, and shall be entitled to written notice of the charges
against him and allowed a reasonable opportunity to be heard there-
on,

Subd. 3. The commissioner shall devote full time to the per-
formance of his official duties and shall receive as eompensation
therefor a yearly salary of $6,000, payable semi-monthly.

Subd, 4, The commissioner shall, before entering upon the
periormance of his official duties, give Dond to the state, to he ap-
proved hy the governor, in the penal sum of $25,000, conditioned for
the faithful perform.mc& of hig duties. [If a surcly company bond
is given, the premium thercon may be paid from the funds avail-
ablu for the payment of the expenses of the department. The
amount of such premium so paid shall be approved ag to amount
by the state treasurer. The state, the several governmental sub-
divisions therveof, or any person damaged by any wrongful aet or
omission of the eommissioner in the performance of his official
duties, may maintain an aetion on such bond for the recovery of
dumages so sustained.

Subd. 5. The commissioner shall have an official seal with
which he shall authentieate his official acts. There shall be on the
margin thereof the words ‘‘ Commissioner of Aeronauntics—State of
Minnesota’’ and in the eenter thereof the scal of the state.

Subd. 6. The commissioner may appoint an assistant com-
missioner of aeronautics, who shall be an experienced and regis-
tered engineer and qualificd to design and plan all classes of air-
poris. The asgistant commissionct shall receive a salary of not
to exceed $5,000 a year as fixed by the commissioner, payable
semi-monthly. He shall serve at the [)Ieasure of the cnmmlssmnu
and shall be in the unclassified serviee of the state. He shall
devote full time to the duties of his office. The commissioner may,
by writien order filed in his office, delegate to him any of the
powers or duties vested in or imposed upon said commissioner by
this aet. Such delegated powers and dutics may be exercised by
him in the name of the ecommissioner. Such assistant commissioner
shall, before entering upon the performance of his official duties,
give hond 1o the state, in the penal sum of $10,000 dnd under the
same plmmons and conditions as the commissioner’s bond.

Subd. 7. The commissioner i1s authorized to ewmploy such
additional skilled and unskilled help and employvees as may be
needed. Any employee muy he requirved to furnish a hond at the
discretion of the commissioner and such bond shall be under the
same provisions and conditions as the commissioner’s bond.

Subd. 8. The commissioner shall maintain his offiees in the
metropolitan Twin City area and maintain offices in any other
city in the state that he may designate,
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Subd. 9. The salaries and expenses of the department shall
be paid from the Airports Fund,

Sce. 3. Duties of commissioner—Subdivision 1. (1) The
commissioner ghall foster air commerce within the state and have
supervision over the aeronautieal activities and facilities within
the state, which authority shall include supervision and eontrol
over all airports, emergeney landing strips, air instruction, air
marking, air heacons, and all other navigation faeilities, and the
registration of all pilots and aircraft. (2) The commissioner is
ecmpowered to preseribe sueh reasonable rules and regulations as
he may deem necessary and advisable for the publie safety and
for the promotion of aeronauiics, governing the designing, laying
out, location, building, equipping, operation, and use of all air-
ports, or emergencey landing strips.  (3) The commissioner is
further empowered to preseribe such reasonable rules and regu-
lations as he may deem necessary governing the currieulum, equip-
ment, personnel, and operation and management of all air in-
struetion for the purpose of protecting the health and safety of
students receiving or to receive such instruction, and insuring, so
far as may he possible, the publie safety through the proper train-
ing and instruction of student aviators. (4) The commissioner
is further empowered to preseribe such reasonable rules and regu-
lations as he may deem neeessary, and advisable fer the public
safety and the safety of those engaged in aeronautics, and for the
promotion of aeronautics, governing the establishment, location,
maintenance, and operation of all air markings, air beacons, and
other air navigation facilities. (5) The commissioner is further
empowered 1o preseribe such reasonable air traffic rules and regn-
lations as he shall deem necessary for the publie safety and the
safety of those engaged in aeronautics, and for the promotion of
aeronautics. (6) All rules and regulations preseribed by the
eommissioner under the authority of this seetion shall be as eon-
sistent as is reasonable, in view of the interests of the state as a
whole, with the then current federal legislation governing aero-
nauties and the regulations duly promulgated thereunder, in order
that uniformity of regulations and statutes will' be maintained.
(7) Whenever valid rules and regulations of the ecommissioner
and rules and regulations of a munieipality or of a public cor-
poration operating airports are inconsistent, the rules and regu-
lations of the commissioner shall control; provided, however, that
nothing herein contained shall be construed to limit any powers
specifically granted by Section 7, Subdivisions 1 through 16, of the
statute creating the Metropolitan Airports Commission to public
corporations created in and for contignons cities of the first elass
owning and operating airports,

Subd. 2. The commissioner shall, upon organization of the
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department under {his act, prepare plans for an airways system
for the state which will best serve the interests of the state as a
whole.

Subd. 3. The commissioner shall assist in the development
. of aviation and aviation facilities within the state for the purpose
© of safeguarding the interests of those engaged in all phases of
the industry and of the gencral public and of promoting aero-
nauties. Insofar as the constitution of the state of Minnesola
permits at the time, the commissioner is empowered to expend,
when the state system will be henefited thereby, any or all of
the moneys allocated to, and deposited in, the state airports fund,
for the aequisition or enlargement, by purchase, grant, lease, con-
demnation, or other means, and for the construetion, operation,
and maintenance of airports or emergency landing strips within
this state, and of other acronautic facilities or services within the
state for the safety and advancement of aeronauties, which author-
ity shall include the joint establishment or provision of such aero-
nautle facililics or serviees in ecoperation with other states or
federal departments, or with political subdivisions of this state.

Subd. 4. The eommissioner shall, insofar as is rcasonably
possible in view of the finanecial eondition and time of the depart-
ment, offer the engineering or other technical services of the de-
partment without charge to any municipality desiring them in
eohnection with the construetion or operation or proposed econ-
struetion or operation or an approved airport in accord with, or
a part of, the state system.

Subd. 5. The commissioner shall onee caeh year, in peace-
time, publish a map showing the location and status of airports
and emergency landing strips, insofar as not objectionable to mili-
tary departments of the Tnited States or of the state of Minne-
sota.

Subd. 6. On or before December 31 each year the commis-
sioner shall make 1o the governor a full report of the proccedings
of the department for the preeeding year, and a biennial report
shall be made to each legislaturc that eonvenes in regular session
within 10 days after it first convenes, and with such reports the
commissioner may submit such recommendations pertaining to
the affairs of the department as secem to him.to be desirable.

Suhd. 7. The commissioner shall be the custodian of and pre-
serve the records of the department and of the offieial aets and
determinations, which shall be denominated orders, made by him-
self or his predecessors in office. All of the files and records of
the department shall, under reasonable regulations, be open to
public inspection, and copies thereof certified by the commissioner
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as being true copies shall be received in evidence in any court in
this state with the same force and effect as the originals, The at-
torney general shall be ex-officio attorney for the commissioner and
shall give him such legal eounscl, advice, and assistance as he may
require from time to time.

Subd. 8. The commissioner shall keep aceurate and complete -
hooks of account of such character as may be preseribed by the
public examiner, the same to show in detail itemized receipts and
dishursements of the Airports Fund., The books shall show, and
it-shall be the duty of the public examiner to so preseribe, the fol-
lowing facts, among others:

(a) The expenses of maintaining the department, including
the salaries and expenses of the individual members thercof;

(h) The amounts of money expended in each eounty of the
state for the eonstruction or maintenanee of airports or emergeney
landing strips when, where, and upon what airport or emergency
landing strip expended, so that the cost for each such airport or
emergeney landing strip ean be casily ascertained;

(¢) The amount of equipment and maierials purchased, and
when, where, and from whom purchased; these books shall show
the price paid for each item; the original invoice shall form a part
of the permanent files and records in the department and shall
be open to public inspection.

Subd. 9. It shall be the duty of the publie examiner to ex-
amine the books, accounts, records, and files of the department at
least twice each year and oftener if he thinks proper; a eopy con-
taining a summarized report of such audit shall be presented to
the governor and to the legislature in regular session.

Yubd. 10. The commissioner is anthorized to cooperate with
the government of the United States and any ageney or depart-
ment thereof in the construction, improvement, and maintenance
of airports and emergency landing strips in the state of Minnesota
and to complyv with the provisions of the laws of the United States
and any rules and regulations made thercunder for the expenditure
of federal moneys upon such airports and emergeney landing strips.

Subd. 11. The commissioner is authorized to aceept fedoral
moneys and other moneys, either public or private, for.and in be-
half of the state of Minncsota or any governmental sub-division
thereof, for the construction, improvement, or maintenanee of air-
ports and emergency landing strips upon such terms and conditions
as are or may be preseribed by the laws of the United States and
any rules or regulations made thereunder, and is authorized to act
as an agent of any governmental subdivision of the state of Minne-
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sota upon the request of such subdivision in aceepling such moneys
in its hehalf for airport or emergency landing strip purposes, and
in contracting for the eonstruction, improvement, or maintenanece
of airports or emergency landing strips financed cither in whole
or in part by federal moneys, and the governing body of any such
subdivision is anthorized to designate the commissioner as its agent
for such purposes and io enter inlo an agreement with him pre-
seribing the terms and conditions of snch agency in aecordance
with federal laws, rules, and regulations, and with this act.

Subd. 12.  All coniracts for the construction, improvement,
or maintenance of airports or emergency landing strips made by
the commissioner as the agent of any governmental subdivision
shall be made pursuant to the laws of the state of Minnesola gov-
erning the making of contracts for the construction, improvement,
and maintenanee of airports and emergeney landing strips involv-
ing expenditure of state funds; all contracts for the construction,
improvement, or maintenance of airports, or for equipment, ma-
terials, or supplics, or for any other purpose, which involve staie
funds or credit, shall he subject 1o the provisions of Laws 1939,
Chapter 431, Article 11, and any amendments thereof; provided,
however, where the construction, improvement, or maintenanee of
any airport or emergency landing strip ig financed wholly with
federal moneys, the commissioner as ihe agent of any governmental
subdivision may let contracts in the manner prescribed by the fed-
eral authorities acting under the laws of the United States and
any- tules or regulations made thereunder, notwithstanding any
state law to the contrary,

Subd. 13. All moneys accepted for disbursement by the com-
missioner pursuant i{o subdivisions 10 to 14 of this scetion, both
inelusive, shall be deposited in the state treasury, and, unless other-
wise prescribed by the authority from which the money is received,
kept in separate funds, designated according to the purposes for
which the moneys were made available, and held by the state in
trust for such purposes, All such moneys are hereby appropriated
for the purposes for which the same were made available to he ex-
pended in accordance with federal laws and regulations and with
subdivisions 10 to 14, both inelusive. The commissioner is author-
ized, whether aeting for the stale of Minnesota or as the agent of
any of its governmental subdivision, or when requested by the
United States government or any agency or department thereof. to
disburse such moneys for the designated purposes, but this shall
not preclunde any other authorized method of disbursement,

Subd. 14. Nothing in subdivisions 10 to 14, hoth inclusive,
of this section shall be construed as ereating any personal liability
upon the commissioner or in any way authorizing him to create any



653] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 1087

liability on the part of the state of Minnesota when he is acting
as the agent of any governmental subdivision thereof, or when he
is acting at the request of the United States,

Subd. 15, All the rights, powers, and duties by law imposed
upon and vested in the BMinnesota Aeronautics Commission are
hereby transterred to and imposed upon the eommissioner of aero-
nautics. The Minnesota Aeronautics Commission shall transfer
and deliver to the commissioner of aeronautics all contraets, books,
maps, plans, papers, records, and property of every description
within its jurisdietion or control, and shall also transfer to him any
and all employees eng,rwed in th«, exercise of such funétions, powers,
or duties. The commissioner is hereby authorized to take possession
of said property, and shall take charge of said employees, and shall
employ them in the respective functions, powers, and duties trans-
ferred as aforesaid, without reduction of compensation, subjeet,
however, to change or termination of employment or compensation
as may be otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 4. Airports fund created.—There is hereby created a
fund to be known as the Airports Fund. All moneys received,
whether from the registration of federal licenses on aireraft and
pilots, from the licensing or taxing of aireraft, airports, air
gehools, or from other licenses, or from any other souree inelud-
ing appropriations, shall be paid into the state treasury and
credited to sueh fund, except ingefar as sub division 13 of Sec-
tion 3 is applicable.

See. b, Aireraft to be licensed —Subdivision 1. Tt shall be
-unlawful for any person to operate or navigate, or cause or
authorize to be operated or navigaled, any eivil aireraft within
the state wunless such aireraft is licensed annually by the eom-
missioner or shall have an appropriate and cffective license which
was issued by the department of commerce of the United States,
and which was registered with the commissioner annually, or unless
it is licensed hy a forcign eountry with which the. United States
has an reciproecal agreement covering the operations of such li-
censed aireraft, or unless the aireraft is prineipally used outside
of Minnesota, And is licensed by any state having similar licens-
ing requiremenis to those of Minnesota.

Subd. 2. Al aireraft engaged in commercial aviation operat-
ing within this state shall conform with respeet to design, con-
struction, and airworthiness to the standards preseribed by the

__United States Government_with_respect_to the operation and navi-.
gation of civil aireraft subjeet to its jurisdietion. The commis-
sioner shall, and is herchy empowered as required by subdivision
1 of this section, to issue commereial lieenses to, or register li-
ecnses of, such aireraft as may be found airworthy, and in so far
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as is practicable, the standards prescribed by the department of
commerce of the United States with respeet to design, construc-
tion, and airworthiness shall be applied to aireraft engaged in
commerecial aviation within this state, and before issning a eom-’
merelal license, the commigsioner may require that such aireraft
shall meet all standards prescribed by the department of com-
merce of the United States for aireraft subjeet to its jurisdietion.

All applications for a commerecial license or registration shall be
in ‘writing, signed by the applicant, and shall be accompamed by
the filing fee for that elass of aireraft. The eommissioner shall
prescribe filing fees for aircraft in cach class he sets up by regu-
lation on the basis of any one, or combination of, the following
factors: value, size, load-capacity, passenger-capacity, power, or
any other I‘BdSOlldble basits, and such fees shall not exceed $100
for any class, and a lesser fee may be charged for a registration
than is charged for a license in the same class.

Subd. 3. The commissioner shall, and is hereby empowered,
" to issue restricted licenses or register lieenses, as required by Subd.
1 of this section, for the limited operation of non-commercial air-
. eraft, as hereinafter provided. All applications for a non-com-
mereial license or registration shall be in writing, signed by the
applicant, and shall he accompanied by the filing fee for that class
of aireraft. The commissioner shall preseribe ﬁling fees for air-
eraft in each class he sets up by a regulation on the basis of any
one, or combination, of the following factors; power, size, load-
capaeity, passenger-capacity, value, or other reasonable basis and
such fees shall not exceed $15.00 for any 2-passenger aireraft nor
$50.00 for any class, and a lesser fee may be charged for a registra-
tion than, for a license in the same class. When an application
for a license is filed, the commissioner shall grant a temporary
license to test-fly such aireraft for a designated period, during
which period any licensed transport pilot or qualified member of
the Department may conduect flying tests of such aireraft; provided
‘that the aireraft shall not be flown over any area prohibited for
flight by such aireraft by the regulations of the commissioner dur-
ing that period. During the time the temporary license is in ef-
feet, the commissioner shall designate a transport pilot or in-
spector to test the aircraft, or otherwise determine whether it is
airworthy and may also designate a reasonable place where such
tests will be earried on. This designated pilot or inspector may.
test-fily the aireraft himself or he may require it to be tested within
his view by having it subjeeted to such fiying -tests as the regula-
tions of the commissioner may require. If an application for reg-
istration is filed the commissioner need not test such aireraft unless
it is not believed to be airworthy., TIf the aireraft is determined
10 be airworthy, then the eommissioner shall issue a license or cer-
tificate of registration of license authorizing the aircraft to be
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flown for non-commercial purposes only, and markings prescribed
by the regulations of the commissioner shall be placed on the air-
craft to show that the same is licensed or registered only for non-
commereial purposes,

Subd. 4. The commissioner is hereby empowered to tempo-
rarily or permancntly revoke any lieense or certificate of regis-
tration issued by him, or by the Minnesota Aeronautics Commis-
sion, or refuse to issue a license or certificate of registration when
it shall reasonably determine that any aireraft is not airworthy.’

Sec, 6. Pilots to be licensed.—Subd. 1. Tt shall be unlaw-
ful for any person to operate, or cause to be operated, any air-
eraft in this state unless he is licensed annually by the commis-
sioner or has from the commissioner an annual certificate of reg-
istgation of an appropriate, effcetive pilot’s license issued by the
department of commerce of the United States, or unless he is a
pilot licensed by a foreign country with which the United States
has a reciproecal agreement covering the operation of such licensed
aireraft, or unless he is a pilot licensed by a state having similar
licensing requirements to those of Minnesota, or unless he is a
pilot in the military or naval services, active or reserve, of the
United States or of any state, while operating public aircraft. If
such pilot has an appropriate effective license other than from
the Department, such license shall be registered with the Depart-
ment annually.

Subd. 2. The commissioner may preseribe such reasonable
rules and regulations for the granting or registration of pilot’s
licenses as he may deem nceessary and advisable for the public
safety and the safety of those engaged in acronauties, and may
charge a license fee not to exceed $5.00 for the original issuance,
nor mote than $1.00 for a rencwal of a license, nor more than
$1.00 for a registration.

Subd. 3. The commissioner is herecby empowered to tempo-
rarily or permanently revoke any license or certificate of regis-
tration issued by him, or by the -Minnesota Aeronauntics Commis-
sion, or to refuse to issue a license or cerlificate of registration
when he shall reasonably determine that any pilot is not qualified
to operate aircraft.

Suhd. 4. The commissioner is hereby empowered to estah-
lish different requirements for such classes of pilots licenses such
as private, transport, passenger, freight, or other' reasonable elass

Subd. 5. The certificate of registration or the license required
for pilots shall he kept in the personal possession of the licensee
when he is operating aireraft within this state and must be pre-
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sented for inspection upon the demand of any passenger, or any
peace officer, of this state, any authorized official or employee of
the eommissioner, or any officlal manager, or person in charge of
any airport in this state upon which he shall land or upon the
reasonable request of any other person. The aircraft licensé or
certificate of registration must be carried in the aireraft at all times
and must be conspicuously posted therein where it may be readily
scen by passengers or ingpectors, and must be presented for in-
spection upon the demand of any passenger, any pcace officer of
this state, any authorized official or employee of the commissioner,
or any official, manager, or person in charge of any airport in this
state upon which it shall land, or upon the reasonable request of
any person,

See. 7. Proposed airports; etc., to be approved by commis-
gioner.—Subd. 1. All proposed airports, or emergency landing
strips, air schools, flying clubs, air beacons, or other air navigation
facilities shall first be approved by the eommissioner before they,
or any of them, shall be so used or operated. Any municipality
acquiring property for the purpose or purposes enumerated in
Seetion 9 and the subdivisions thercunder, shall prior to such ae-
quisition, make application to the commissioner for a certificate
of approval of the site or sites sclected and the general purpose or
purposes for which the property is acquired, to insure that the
property and its use shall conform to minimum standards of safe-
ty and shall not be detrimental to the state system. It shall be
unlawful for any airport, emergeney landing strip, air school,
flying elub, air beacon, or other air navigation facility to be used
or operated without the approval of the commissioner; and it shall
he unlawful for any aireraft, except in case of emergeney, to land
upon or take off from any area in the state of Minnesota other
than an airport, or emergency landing strip. The Commissioner
is hereby authorized to issue a certificate of his approval in each
case and to make the following charges therefor;

{a) For issuance of each annual license for an airport or air
school, not to exceed $10.00;

(b} TFor the issnance of cach annual license for a flying
club, or air heacon, or other navigation facilily, no fee shall be
‘charged ;

(¢) TFor approval certificate of proposed property acquisi-
tion for airport purposes, no charge shall he made. No order
granting or denying an original certificate of aproval shall be
made by the commissioner except after a publiec hearing in rela-
tion thereto, to be held in the municipality applying for the cer-
tificate of approval, at which parties in interest and citizens shall
have an opportunity to be heard. At least fifteen days’ notice of
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the hearing ghall be published in a legal paper of general circula-
tion in the municipality within which the hearing is to be held.
In determining whether he shall issue a certificate of approval
,for the use or operation of any proposed airport, the commissioner
‘shall take into consideration the proposed location; the financial
status of the munieipalily ; the relationship of the proposad airport
to a comprehensive plan for statewide and nationwide develop-
ment; the proximity of the proposed site or sites to the municipal-
ity; the relationship of the airport to the residential and industrial
‘areas of the mumcxpahty whether there is a sufficient area avail-
able for expansion purposes; whether the adjacent area is free
from obstruetions, based on a proper glide ratio; existing trans-
portation facilities; the nature of the terrain; the possibilities for
future development, and the balance of publie interest and the
interests of adjoining property owners. The commissioner is here-
by empowered to temporarily or permanently revoke any certifi-
cate of approval issued by him or by the Minnesota Aeronautics
Commission when he ‘%hdl] determine that an air port, landing ficld,
air school, fiying elub, air beacon, or other air navigation facﬂlty
15 not l}cing used or opemted in accordanee with the provigions of
ihis act and the rules and regulations lawfully promulgated pur-
suant thereto. ‘The provisions of this subdivision shall not apply
to airports to be acquired, used or operated by public eorporations
created in and for contiguous cities of the first class of this state.

See. 8. Rejections by commission.—Subd. 1. Tn any case
where the commissioner rejects an application for a pilot’s lieense
or a license for any aireraft, or for permission to operate or
establish an airport, emergeney landing strip, air school, flying
club, air heacon, or other air navigation facility, or in any case
where the commissioner shall issue any ordef requiring certain
things to be done, or revoking any license on any aireraft or of any
pilot, he shall set forth its reasons therefor and shall state the
requirements to be met before such approval will be given or sueh
order modified or changed. To earry out the provisions of Sece-
tions 5 to & the commissioner and any officers, state or munieipal,
charged with the duty of enforecing sections 5 to 8 may inspect
and examine, at reasonable hours, any premises, and the buildings
and other structures thercon, where such airports, emergency
landing strips, air schools, flying clubs, air beacons, or other air
navigation facilities are operated. Any order made by the eom-
misgioner pursuant to Section 5 to 8 shall be served upon the in-
tercsted person. by registered maﬂ or in person, before such order

——--————shall-become-effective— —— T e

~Subd. 2. Any person’aggrieved by any order of or by the
granling or denial of any license or certificate by the commissioner
may appeal to the district court of the eounty in which any part
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of the property affected by the order, or the residence of the pilot
affected in-cases of pilots licenses, 1s located, or in the distriet conrt
of Ramsey County in ease the pilot is not a resident of the state
of Minnesota, for the purpose of having the reasonablencss of the
order inquired into and determined.

Subd. 3. Tt shall be the duty of the commissioner anud every
state, county and municipal officer charged with the enforcement
of state and municipal laws, to enforee, and assist in the enforce-
ment of Sections 5 to 8. The commissioner is further authorized,
in the name of the state, to enforce the provisious of Seetions 5
to 8 by injunction in the distriel courts of this state. Other de-
partments and political subdivisions of this stale are further au-
ihorized to coopcrate with the commissioner in the development
of acronautics and aeronantic facilities within the state.

Suhd. 4. The commissioner or any member of the depart-
ment designated by him, shall have the power to hold investiga-
tions, inquiries, and hearings eoncerning rules and regulations and
matters covered by the provisions of Scetions 5 to 8 and all adei-
dents in acronautics within the state. All hearings so conduected
shall be open fo the public. The commissioner, and every mem-
ber of the department designated hy him to hold any inquiry, in-
vestigation, or hearing, shall have the power te administer oaths
and affirmations, eerlify to all official aets, issue subpoenas, com-
pel the attendanee and testimony of witnesses, and the production
of papers, books and documents. Tn case of failure to comply with
any subpoena or order issued under authorvity of Scetions 5 to 8§,
the commissioner, or an authorized representative, may invoke the
aid of any court in this state having jurisdietion of similar pro-
ceedings, The court may thereupon order the witness to comply
with the requirements of the subpoena or order or to give cvidence
touching the matter in question. Any failure to obey the order
of the court may be punished by the court as a econtempt thereof.

Subd. 5. In order to facilitate the making of investigations
by the eommissioner, in the interest of the public safety and the
promotion of aeronauties, the public interest reqaires, and it is
therefor provided, that the reports of investigations or hearings,
or any part thereof, shall not be admitted in evidence or used for
any purpose except under Section 8, subdivision (2) of this act,
in any suit, action, or proceedings growing out of any matter re-
ferred to in the investigations, hcarings, or report thereof, nor
shall the commissioner or any member of the department except
under Section 8, subdivision (2) of this act, be required to testify
to any faets ascertained in, or information gained by reason of,
his official capacity. No eommissioner or member of the depart-
ment shall be required to testify as an expert witness in any civil
suit, action, or preceeding involving any aireraft.
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Subd. 6. The commissioner shall keep on file with the Scere-
tary of State, and at the prinecipal office of the Department, a
copy of all of his rules and regulations, for public inspeection, and
shall make available copies thereof to all pilots and all other per-
sons engaged in aeronauties, .

Rules und regulations made by the commissioner shall become
effective 10 days after publication as hereinafter provided. Pub-
lication shall be made as follows:

(a) Copies of rules and regulations of the commissioner is-
sued under aunthority of Section 3, Subdivision 1-(2) and 1-(4)
shall be mailed to all owners and operators or managers of air-
ports or emergency landing strips licensed in the state.

(h) Copies of rules and regulations of the commissioner is-
sued under authority of Section 3, Subdivision 1-(3), shall he
mailed to all air schools and aviation instructors licensed or reg-
istered in the state.

(¢) Copies of rules and regulations of the commissioner is-
sued under authority of Secctions 5 to 8, both inclusive, shall be
deemed published when filed with the secretary of state.

(d} Copies of rules and regulations of the commissioner is-
sued under authority of Section 3, Subdivision 1-(5), and any
other rules and regulations of the commissioner affecting pilots
or aireraft or airports or emergency landing strips generally, the
publication of which is not otherwise provided for herein, shall be
deemed published by making available eopies thereof to all pilots
and other persons interested in aeronautics, by having a reasonable
supply of copies available at the offices of the department and
at airports in general use, throughout the state.

- Sec. 9. Municipalities may acquire airports, ete.—Subd. 1.
Any municipality is hereby authorized, separately or jointly with
another municipality, throngh its governing hody, to acquire,
establish, construct, expand, own, lease, control, equip, improve,
maintain, operate, regulate, and police one or more airports, either
within or without the geographieal limits of such municipality.

Suhd, 2. Municipalitics may use for such purpose or pur-
poses any available property that is now or may at any time here-
after be owned or controlled by such munteipality, and to pay

- therefor out of funds obtained as hereinafter provided, the expense

*—-— ——therefor-to ‘he-a—charge—on-the- munieipality ;- provided, however,” = -~

no eounty shall exercise the authority hereby conferred outside
of its geographical limits exeept in an adjoining county, and this
only jointly with such adjoining county., Any county may exer-
cise such authority in cooperation with any other municipality
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within its territorial limits, when the governing bodies of the
county and such other munlclpa] ity shall determing it to be in the
Public interest. Any cooperative agreement entered into hetween
the governing hodies of any two or more municipalities, for the
Purpose of exereising jointly the powers herein granmted, shall be
binding upon their rcspectivc munieipalities,

Subd..3. The acquisition of property wuﬂun or without the
limits of any such municipality for airports, in any manner, here-
tofore made by any such municipality, together with the convey-
ance and aceeplance thercof, is herebhy lega]ized and made valid
and effective.

Subd. 4. Where necessary, in order to provide unohstrueted
air space for the landing and take-off of aireraflt utilizing airports
acquired or maintained under the provisions of tlns act, the munie-
ipalities are hereby granted authority to acqmrc ‘;uch air righis
over private property as arce nceessary to insure .safe approaches
to the landing arcas of said airports, and suech municipalities are
also hereby authorized to acquire the right or easement for a term,
of years, or perpetually, to place and maintain suitable marks for
the daytime and to place, operate, and maintain suitable lights for
the nighttime, marking of huildings .or other structures or obstrue-
tipns, for the safe operation of aireraft utilizing airports acquired
or maintained under the provisions of this act. Such rights or
cagements may he acquired by grant, purchase, lease, o¥ condemna-
tion in the same manner provided in subdivision 5 of this section
for the acquisition of the airport itself or expansion thereof.

Subd. 5. Private property needed by a municipality for an
airport, or for the expansion of an airport, or for airport purpos-
es, may he acquired either by grant, purchase, gift, devise, lease,
or other means, if such muniecipality is able to agree with the own-
ers of said property on the terms of such acequisition, or by con-
demnation proceedings under and pursuant to the provisions of
the statutes of this state relating to eminent domain, or under the
Provisions of the charter of any such mumclpahty giving it the
power of eminent domain, full power to exercise right of eminent
domain for such purposes being hereby granted every municipality.
The title so acquired by condemnation shall be in fce simple, abso-
Iute, and unqualified in any way whatsocever.

Subd. 6. Any property acquired, owned, leased, controlled, or
oceupied by any such municipality for the purpose or purposes
enumerated in Section 2 of this act is hereby declared to be ac-
quired, owned, leased, controlled, or occupied for publie, govern-
mental, and munlclpal purposes.

See. 10. Funds to pay cost—how acquired.—Subd. 1. The
cost of acquiring, cstablishing, construeting, enlarging, or improv-
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ing airports, and any constituent parts thercof, may be paid for
by appropriation of monies available therefor, or wholly or partly
from the proceeds of bonds of the municipality, as the governing
body of said municipality shall determine.

Subd. 2. Any bonds to be issued by any municipality, pur-
suant to this act shall be authorized and issued in the manner and
within the.limits, exeept as herein otherwise provided, preseribed
by the laws of this state or the charter of the munieipality for the
issuance and authorization of honds thercof, provided, however,
irrespective of any limitation, by general or special law or char-
ter, as to amount of bonds to be issued, a municipality may issue
bonds for the purposes defined by this act, in excess of such lim-
itation, in such amount as may be author 1zed by an ordinance re-
ferred to and approv ed by the voters of such munleLpa] ity by pop-
ular vote.

Subd. 3. The amount of all bonds heretofore or hereafter is-
sued by any municipality, exeept a city of the first class, shall he
ineluded in computing the net debt of the munieipality issuing the
same for the purpose of computing any limitation of its indebt-
edness preseribed by law or its charter.

Subd. 4. The amount of all bonds heretofore or hereafter is-
sued by any city of the first class for the purposes defined in this
act shall not be eounted or included in the net indebtedness of the
city or in any computation of the eity’s ountstanding indebtedness

. for the purpose of determining the limit of net indebtedness of the
city,

Subd. 5. It is the intent and purpose of thig act that all pro-
wvisions hercin relating to the issuance of bonds and the levying of
taxes for airport purposes, and the eondemnation for airports and
airport facilities, shall be construed in accordance with the gen-
eral provisions of the law of this state governing the right and
procedure of municipalities to condemn property, issue bonds, and
levy taxes, exeept as herein otherwise specifically provided.

Subd. 6. In all cases where a municipalits has heretofore
issued any bonds for the purpose of acquiring, establishing, con-
structing, enlarging, or improving any airport or site therefor, or
to meet the cost of purchase .or ereclion of buildings and strue-
tures, whether such airport was termed under the law existing at
the time of the issuance of such bonds an ahrport, a landing field,

or-a-municipal flying field, or_has ineurred any.other_indebtedness, . . _

or entered into any lease or other contract in connection with ae-
quisition; establishment, construction, ownership, control, leasing,
equipment, improvement, maintenance, operation, or regulation of
any airport, landing field, or munieipal flying field, the proceed-
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ings heretofore taken in all such cases are hereby in all respects
validated and confirmed; any honds already issued thereunder are
validated and made legal obligations of such municipality, and
such munieipality is hereby authorized and empowered, pursuant
to such proecedings, to issuc further bonds for such purposes up
to the limit fixed in the original authorization thereof, without lim-
itation of the general powcer hercin granted to all municipalities
in thig state, which bonds when issued shall be legal obligations of
such municipality according to their terms. The acquisition of
property within or without the limits of any such city, village, or
town for airports or landing fields, by purchase or gift, hereto-
fors made by any such municipality, together with the conveyance
and aceeptance thereof, is hereby legalized and made valid and
effective,

Sec. 11. Municipalities may appropriate money.—-Subd. 1.
The governing bodies, having power to appropriate monies within
the municipalities in this state acquiring, establishing, developing,
operating, maintaining, or controiling airports under the provi-
sions of this act, are hereby authorized, except insofar as Subd. 3
of this Section is more restrictive, to appropriate and cause to be
raised by taxation or otherwise in sueh munietpalities, monies
sufficient to earry out therein the provisions of this act; also, to
use for such purpose or purposes monies derived from said air-
ports; provided, however, irrespective of any limitation, by gen-
eral o1 speeial law or charter, as to the amount or total of taxes
that may be levied, a municipalily may levy taxes for the pur-
poses authorized by this act, in excess of sueh limitations, in such
amount as may be authorized by an ordinance referred to and ap-
proved by the voters of such municipality by popular vote.

Subd. 2. The revenues obtained from the ownership, eontrol,
and operation of any such airport, and the appropriations for such
control, operation and ownership shall be used to finance the main-
tenance and operating expenses thercof, and to make payment of
interest on and current principal requirements of any outstanding
bonds or certificates issued for the aecquisition or improvement
thereof, and to make payment of interest on any mortgage hereto-
fore made. That portion of the revenues in excess of the foregoing
requirements may be applied to finance the extension or improve-
ment of the airport or airports. . .

Subd. 3. Each city of the first class, acting through its govern-
ing body, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy, annually,
on real and personal property of the city, a tax, not exeeeding one
mill on each dollar on the assessed valuation of the eity for the
purpose of operating and maintaining any airport owned or con-
trolled by it. The provisions of this subdivision shall be in full
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force and effect, notwithstanding any provisions in the charter of
the eity to the contrary thercof. No such levy shall be made unless
authorized by the hoard of estimate and taxation of the eity,
if there be such, according to the provisions of the charter of the
eity establishing the hoard of estimate and taxation.

Subd. 4. In any ease where by existing law it is provided
that the cost of cstablishing and maintaining an airport shall be
paid in whole or in part from the funds eof the water and light
department of any munieipalily, the authority granted by such
law to make such payments from such funds is continued, without
limitation of the general powers hercin granted to all municipalities
in this state. -

Sec. 12, Municipalities may create aeronautics boards.—
Subd. 1. Munieipalities which aequire, establish, develop, operate,
maintain, or control airports, or which acquire, lease, or set apart
real property for such purpose or purpoeses, are herchy authorized,
consistent with law and the provisions of its charter:

Subd. 2. To vest authority for the construetion, equipment,
improvement, maintenance, and opemtlon thereoi in a beard or
body of such municipality;

Subd. 3. To adopt all needful rules, regulations, and ordi-
nances for the management, government, and use of any properties
under its control, whether within or without the municipalities in-
volved ; to fix by ordinance penalties for the violations of said rules,
regulations, and ordinances, and enforce said penalties; and where.
said authority shall have been so vested in the board of park
commissioners, or other body in charge of the park system of the
municipality, either under the provisions of this Aect or under the
provisions of Chapter 62 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1927 or
under the provisions of Chapter 379 of the Laws of Minnesota for
1929, said authority shall continue te be exercised by said hody in
control of the park svstem of such municipality, and whichever’
body shall be vested with such authority shall have full and com-
plete authority 1o govern said airporis so acquired and to regulate
by general ordinance the use of land for airports and for other
aviation purposes. Rules, regulations, and ordinances shall be pub-
liched as provided by th(, charter or other law of the munieipality
for similar rules, lc"u]dtlons, and ordinances provided that the
manner of publieation always shall be such to give reasonable as-
surance that. the puhlic concerned will have adequate notice ther‘enf.

Subd. 4. To promulgate, amend, and enforce police regula-
tions and deputize persons as airport guards for such airports,
whether within or with out the geographical limits of such munici-
palities;
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Subd. 5. To determine the charges for the use of any proper-
ties under its control and the ierms and conditions under which
such properties may be used; provided that such charges shall he
reasonahle and uniform for the same class of service; to have and
enforce liens as provided for in Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Sections 8507 to 8511, both inelusive and including any subse-
quent amendments;

Suhd. 6. To lease for a term not excecding thirty years such
airports, or real property aequired, leased, ar set apart for airport
purposes, to private parties, any municipal or state government or
the national government or any foreign government, or any de-
partment of either thereof, for operation, and to lease or assign
for . a term not execeding thirty years to private parties, any
municipal or state government or the national government or any
foreign government, or any department of ecither thereof, for opera-
tion or use consistent with the purposes of this aect, space, area,
improvements, or equipment on such airports; to sell any part
thereof to any municipal or state government, to the United States
or any department or instrumentality thercof for aviation pur-
poses or purposes incidental thereto; provided that in cach case
that in so doing the public is not deprived of its rightful, equal
and uniform use thereof. In the event that any such municipality
shall determine that any land so aequired is no longer suitable for
the purpose of airports, it may abandon and sell the same, provided,
. however, that no sale shall be valid unless authorized by the
Distriet Court in the county wherein said land or some part thereof
is situated, by ils order describing the premises to be sold and
entered upon the petition of such municipality at a hearing, notice
of which has been given to all interested parties by publication or
utherwise as such court may prescribe. In the event any land so
acquired is sold, the proeceds of such sale shall be deposited in the
sinking fund of the munieipality from which funds have been
authorized to be taken to finance any bonds that were issued by
- said municipality for the purpose of acquiring such land. In the
event all the proeceds of such snle are not needed to pay the
prineipal of said unpaid bonds, the remainder shall be paid into
the permanent improvement fund of such munieipality. The govern-
ing body of the municipality is authorized to determine the terms
and conditions of any such leasing or sale or any use of any
properties under its control.

See. 13, Airport hazards-—It is herehy found and declared
that an airport hazard endangers the lives and property of users
of the airport and of occupants of land in its vieinity. and also
if of the obstruction type, in effect reduces the size of the area
available for the landing, taking-off and maneuvering of aireraft,
thus tending to destroy or impair the utility of the airport and the
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public investment therein, and is therefore not in the interest of
the publie health, public safety, or general welfare.

Sec. 14, Commissioner to adopt airport approach plan.—The
eommissioner is hereby empowered and directed to formulate and
adopt, and from time to time as may be necessary revise, an airport

rapproach plan for each publicly-owned airport in the state and
may formulate and adopt such plan for each privately owned air-
port of the public utility class. Each such plan shall indicate the
circumstances in which structures and trees are or would be airport
hazards, the area within which measures for the protection of the

airport’s aerial approaches should be taken, and what the height -

limits and other objectives of such measures should be; provided
that the zoning and height limits shall in ne case be more exacting
than is necessary to eonform to the current airport approach and
turning space standards of any ageney of the federal government
which may be eoncerned with the fostering of civil aeronantics.
In adopting or revising any such plan, the commissioner shall eon-
sider, among other things the character of the flying operations
expected 1o be condueted at the airport, the nature of the terrain,
the height of existing structures and trees above the level of the
airport, and the possibility of lowering or removing existing ob-
structions, and the commissioner may obtain and consider the views
of the ageney of the federal government charged with the fostering
of eivil acronautics, as to the aerial approaches necessary to safe
fiying operations at, the airport,

Hec. 15. May adopt airport zoning regulations.—Subd. 1.
Every municipality having within its territorial limits an area
within which, according ‘m an airport approach plan adopted by
the commissioner, measures should be taken for the protection of
airport approaches, shall adopt, amend frem time to time, ad-
ininister, and enforee, under the police power and in the manner
and upon the conditions hereinafter preseribed, airport zoning
regulations applicable to such area, which regulations shall (]1v1de
the area into zones, and within mch ZOTES, bpemfy the land uses
permitted, regulate and restrict the height to whieh structures and
trees may he erected or allowed to grow, and impose such other
restrictions dlld requirements as may he neeessary to effectuate the
commissioner’s approach plan for the airport; prov:ded that the
zoning and height limits shall in no case be more exacting than is
neeessary to conform to the eurrent airport approach and turning
space standards of any ageney of the federal government which
‘may bhe concerned with the fostering of civil aeronautics.

Subd. 2. In the event that a municipality has adopted, or,

hercafter adopts, a general zoning ordinance regulating, among
other things, the height of buildings, any airport zoning regulations
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adopted for the same area or portion thereof under this act, may
be incorporated in and made a part of such general zoning regula-
tiong, and be administered and enforced in connection therewith,
but such general zoning regulations shall not limit the effectiveness
or scope of the regulations adopted under this aet.

Subd. 3. Any zoning or other regulations applicable to any
area within which, according to an airport approach plan adopted
by the commissioner, measures should be taken for the profection
ot airport approaches, ineluding not only any airport zoning
regulations adopted under this aet but any zoning or other regula-
tions dealing with the same or similar matters, that have been or
may be adopted under authority other than that eonferred by this
act, shall be consistent with, and conform to, the commissioners ap-
proach plan for such area, and shall be amended from time to time
as may be neecessary to econform to any revision of the plan that
may be made by the Department.

Suhd. 4. All airport zoning regulations adopted under this
act shall be reasonable, and none shall require the removal, lower-
ing, or other change or alteration of any structure or tree not
conforming to the regulations when adopted or amended, or other-
wise interfere with the continuance of any non-eonforming use,
except as provided in Seetion 16 subdivision 1.

Subd. 5. If any area referred to in Scetion 14 and subdivision
2 of this seetion is within the territorial lumits of one or more
towns and such towns fail within 60 days after notice from the
commissioner of the adoption or revision of the airport approach
plan provided for in Secetion 14 hereof to adopt airport zoning
regulations, or, having adopted such regulations, shall thereafter
fail to administer, enforee or amend them as required by this act,
the county having within its territorial limits sueh area shall, at
the request of the commissioner proceed to adopt, amend, ad-
minister and enforee airport zoning regulations applicable to such
area as in this act provided for and thercafter carry out the pro-
visions of this aet with reference to such area; provided that the
commissioner may grant such extension of time for the preparation
of such regulations by such muniecipality as it may deem necessary
and proper.

Subd. 6. .If any municipality fails to adopt within a reason-
able time airport zoning regulations, or to amend thew, as here-
in provided, or adopts regulations or amendments which do not
eonform to the commissioner’s approach plans and revisions there-
of, the commissioner to determine whether any regulations or
amendments do so eonform, or shall allow any variance herein pro-
vided for which is in substantial conflict with the commissioner’s
plans or revisions thereof, the commissioner may, for the protec-
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tion of the public safety, adopt or supplement and from time to
time as may bhe necessary amend, supplement or repeal such reg-
nlations for such municipality until airport zoning regulations
herein provided for and eonforming to the plans and revisions of
the commissioner are adopted by such municipality.

Subd. 7. In adopting airport zoning regulations for cities
of the first class under the authority of this aet, the municipality,
or administrative agency thercof, ér the commissioner, in ease he
has acted pursuant to Subdivision 6 of this section, adopting such
regulations shall provide and make a part of the ordinance cstab-
lishing sueh regulations a map showing the location, extent, and
comparative topographical elevation of the airport and landing
field, and shall also show on such map the extent of the adjoining
arcas of lands or waters included under and affeeted by the reg-
ulations of .sueh ordinance. There may also be established from
time to time and shown on such maps, and maps of sushequent
publication, in appropriate locations, reference monuments for
the benefit of owners of land in the areas affected by such regula-
tions, such monuments to show the distance of a point on such
monument from the nearest point on the boundary line of the land-
ing field or airport, the comparative topogrophical elevation of such
point in relation to the comparative topographical elevation of
the nearest point in the houndary line of the landing field or air-
port, and the permissible height of structure or other obstruction
al such point under the regulations of such ordinance.

Sec. 16. Enforcement of =zoning regulations.—Subd. 1.
Where advisable to facilitate the enforecement of zoning regula-
tions adopted pursmant to this act, a system may bhe established
for granting permits to cstablish or eoustruet new structures and
other uses and to replace existing structures and other uses or
nmake substantial changes therein or substantial repairs thereof. .
Tn any event, before any non-conforming structure or trce may be
replaced, suhstantially altered or repaired, rebuilt, or replanted,
a permit must be sceured from the administrative agency author-
ized to administer and enforce the regulations, authorizing sueh
replacement, change or vepair. No such permit shall be granted
that would allow the structure or tree in question to he made high-
cr or hecome a greater hazard to air navigation than it was when
the applicable regulation was adopted; and whenever the admin-
istrative agency determines that a non-conforming strueture or
tree has heen abandoned or more than 80 per cent torn down, phys-
_ically deteriorated, or_decayed; (a) no permit shall be granted
that would allow such structuu, or treec to e\cced the applicable ™
height limit or otherwise deviate from the zoning regulations, and
(h) whether application is made for a permit under this paragraph
or not, the said agenecy may by appropriate action eompel the



1102 . SESSION LAWS [Chap.

owner of the non-conforming structure or tree, at his own ex-
pense, to lower, remove, reconstruct, or equip such object as may
he necessary to eonform to the regulations or, if the owner of the
non-conforming structure or tree shall negleet or refuse to eomply
with snch an order after ten days’ notice thereof, the said agency
may procced to have the object so lowered, removed, reconstruet-
ed, or cquipped, and assess the cost and expense thercof upon the
Ob,]eet or the land whereon it is or was located. Unless sueh an

seessment ig paid within 90 days from the serviee of notice there-
of on the agent or owner of such object or land, the sum shall bear
interest at the rate of 8 per cent per annum until paid, and shall
be colleeted in the same manner as are general taxes. Exeept as
indicated, all applications for permits for replacement, change, or
repair of noncenforming uses shall be granted.

_Suhd. 2. Any person desiring to erect any structure, or in-
erease the height of any structure, or permit the growth of any
tree, or otherwise nse his property, in violation of airport zoning
rccru]atlons adopted under this act, may apply to the admlmstra-
tive agency authorized to administer and enforce the regulations,
for a variance from the zoning regunlations in question. Such vari-
ances shall be allowed where a literal applieation or enforcement
of the regulations would result in practical difficulty or unneces-
sary hardship and the relief granted would not be contrary to the
public interest but do subs tantml justiee and be in accordance with
the spirit of the regulations.

Subd. 3. Im granting any permit or variance under this see-
tion the administrative agency may, if it deems sueh action ad-
visable to effeetuate the purposes of ﬂ]ls act and reasonable in the
circumstanees, so condition such permit or variance as to require
the owner of the structure or tree in question to permit the mu-
mmpahtv, at his expense, to provide for the installation, opemtlon
and maintenance of suitable obstruction markers and obstruction
lights thercon, or permit the municipality so to do at its own. ex-
pense.

Subd. 4. In any case in which: (a} it is desired to remove,
lower, or otherwise ierminate a non-conforming use; or (b) the
approach proteetion neeessary according to the commissioner’s air-
port apbroach plan cannot, because of constitutional limitations,
be provided by airport zoning regulations under this act; or (e)
it appears advisable that the necessary approach protcction be pro-
vided by acquisition of property rights rather than by airport zon-
ing regulations, the municipality “within which the property or
non-conforming use is located, the municipality owning the air-
port or served by it, or the commissioner, whenever it shall he
authorized so to do l)y the Constitution, may acquire, by purchase,
grant, or condemnation in the manner provided by law by which

\
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municipaliiies or the state are authorized to acquire real property
for public purposes, such-an air right, easement, or other ecstate
or interest in the property or non-conforming use in question and
80 may aequire a substitute property, structure and easement and
convey the same fo anyone whose structures, easements and prop-
erty are or.may be a non-conforming use as may be necessary to
effcctuate the purposes of this act. In determining the just com-
pensation to be paid for property acquired by condemnation pro-
ceedings, there shall be included not only the value of the prop-
crty and facilities affected but also the cost of any changes in or
relocation of such property and facilities.

Subd. 5. No person desiring to eontinue a non-eonforming
strueture or iree, to change or repair a non-conforming strueture

© or tree, to take any action requiring a variance, or to take any

other action in any matter relating to the zoning provisions of
this act, shall initiate any action in the courts unless and until he
has exhausted the remedies provided by this scetion.

Sec. 17. Zoning regulations to be changed by governing

body of municipality.—Subd. 1. No airport zoning regulations

shall be adopted, amended or changed under this act except by
action of the governing body of the municipality in question, or
the eommissioner, after a publie hearing in relation thercto, at
wlieh parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportunity
to he heard. At least 15 days’ notice of the hearing shall be pub-
lished in a legal newspaper, or a paper of general eirculation, in
the mLIHICII)dth or munlclpahtleq within which propertV will be
governed by the zonmrr re"ulatmns in question.

Subd. 2. Thc governing body of any municipality adopting
airport zoning regulations under this act may delegate the duty
of administering and enforcing such regulations to any admin-
Istrative agency under its jurisdietion. The duties of sueh ad-
ministrative ageney shall include that of hearing and deciding
all permits and variances under Seetion 16. Wherever in any
city of the first class any airport is under the jurisdiction of a
board of park commissioners, sueh board of park commissioners

shall have the same powers as the governing body of a muniei- -

pality under this subdivision.

Subd. 3. In order to effectuate the provisions of any zoning
regulations adopted under this aect, the administrative ageney,
within a reasonable time after the adoption of such regulations,

__may. survey the area affected by such regulations, and after de-

termining the Jocation, natnre, and exteni ‘of any &tructire or~
iree not in eonformity with the provisions of such regulations, may
make in duplicate a certificate showing sufficient evidence of such
non-conformity of strueture or tfree, one copy of such certificate
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to be deposited with the owner of such non-conforming structure
or tree, if known, and one eopy to be filed in the office of the ad-
ministralive ageney. Such certificate, if the owner thercof shall
not within 60 days request revision thereof, shall constitute the
official record of the non-conformity of such structure or tree to
such regulations at the time of the adoption of sueh regulations,

Sce. 18. Appeals to District Court.—Subd. 1. Any person
agerieved by any zoning regulation adopted pursuant to this act
or by any order or ruling upon an application for a permit or va-
rianee, or any officer, department, board, .or burcan of the munie-
ipality, may present to the distriet court a verified petition set-
ting forth that the regulation, order or ruling is illegal, in whole
or in part, and specifying the grounds of its illegality. Such
petition shall be presented to the court within 30 days after the -
making of the regulation, order or ruling.

Subhd. 2. Upon the presentation of sueh petition, the court
may allow a writ of certiorari dirccted to the governing body of
the munieipality, or to the commisgsioner, if he has made the zon-
ing regulation ecomplained of, to review such regulation, order or
ruling. The allowance -of the writ shall not stay proeccedings
upon the regulation, order or ruling appealed from but the eourt
may, on application, on notice to the governing body or the eom-
missioner, ag the case may be, and on due consideration shown,
grant a restraining order, wh1r=h may be conditioned upon the
filing of sueh bond as the court may require.

Subd. 3. The governing body of the municipality or the com-
missioner, as the ease may be, shall not be required to return the
original papers acted upon, but it shall be sufficient to return
certified or sworn eopies thercof ar of such portions thereof as
may be called for by the writ. The return shall coneisely sot
forth such other facts as may be pertinent and material to show
the grounds and decision appealed from and shall be verified.

Subd. 4. The court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to af-
firm, modify or set aside the regulation, order or ruling brought
up for review, in whole or in part, and, if need be, to order fur-
ther proceedings by the governing body of the municipality, or the
commissioner. The certified findings of fact filed by such gov-
erning hody, or its administrative ageney, or the commissioner,
shall he prima facic evidence of the matters therein stated, and
the regulation, order or ruling shall be prima facie lawful and
reasomable. The burden of proof wpon all issues raised by the
petition for the writ and return shall be on the petitioner for the
writ. If upon the hearing it shall appear to the court that the
taking- of testimony is necessary for an equitable disposition of
the matter, it may take such testimony.
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Subd. 5. Costs shall not be allowed against the municipal-
ity, the governing body thereof, or the commissioner, unless it
appears lo the eourt that such muniecipality, governing body, or
its administrative agency, or the commissioner, as the case may
be, acted with negligence, in bad faith, or with malice, in mak-
ing the regulation, order or ruling appealed from.

Sec. 19. Violation a misdemeanor—Subd. 1. Each viola-
tion of this act or of any regnlation, order, or ruling promulgated
or made pursuant to this aet, unless it be of a rule or regulation
which preseribes a lesser penalty, shall constitute a misdemeanor,
and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $100.00 or by
imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both, and cach vio-
lation, or eontinuanee or repetition of violation after a conviction,
shall constitute a separate offense.

Subd. 2. Either the municipality within which the property
is located or the commissioner may institute in any court of eom-
petent jurisdiction, an action to prevent, restrain, correct or abate
any violation of this act, or of airport zoning regulations adopted
under this act, or of any order or ruling made in connection with
their administration or enforeement, and the court shall adjudge
to the plaintiff such relief, by way of mandatory or other injunc-
tion, or otherwise, as may be proper under all the facts and eir-
cumstances of the ease, in order fully to effectuate the purpose of
this aet and of the regulations adopted and orders and rulings
made pursuant thereto.

_Bubd. 3. Any person who tampers with an aircraft withount
the permission of the owner, or who, without authorvity of the
person in charge, elimbs upon or into any aireraft, whether while
the same is in motion or at rest, or hurls stones or any other mis-
siles at an aireraft, or the occupants thercof, or, while such air-
craft is at rest and unattended, attemps to mampulate any of the
controls, starting devices, brakes or other machinery thereof, or
set such aireraft in metion, or otherwise damage or interfere with
the same, or shall place upon any portion of any airport any oh-
ject; obstruetion, or other deviece tending to injure aircraft, or
parts thercof, shall be gnilty of a misdemeanor.

Subd. 4. Eaeh occupant of any aircraft engaged in aero-
batie or stunf flying shall be equipped with a parachute, and any
pilot so operating such aireraft without the oceupants being so

eqmpped sha]] be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Subd. 5. Any pilot or pasc;enger or other ])OI“%OH who while
in flicht over a thlckly inhabited area or over a publie gatherlnrr
within this gtate, shall engage in trick or acrobatie flying, or in
any acrobatic feat, or shall, except while in landing or taking off,
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fly at such a low level as to endanger the persons on the surface
" beneath, or drop any ohject except loose water or loose sand ballast,
or shall engage in advertising through the playing of musie, or
transcribed or oral announcements, or make noise with any siren,
horn, whistle or other audible device which is not neeessary for
the normal operation of said aircraft, shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor, .

Subd. 6. Any pilot a passenger or other person who, while
in flight in an aireraft, within this state, shall intentionally kill
or attempt to kill any birds or animals exeepting those on which
the state pays a bounty, or uses any airplane for the purpose of
coneentrating, driving, rallying or stirring up migratory water
fowl, shall be guilty of a misdemeanocr.

See. 20. Bovereignty declared to rest in state—Subd. 1.
Sovereignty in the space above the lands and waters of this state
is declared to rest in the state, exeept where granted to and assumed
by the United States pursnant to a constitutional grant from the
people of this state.

Subd. 2. The ownership of the space above the lands and
waters of this gtate is declared to be vested in the several owners
of the surface beneath, subject to the right of flight deseribed in
subdivision 3 of this section.

Subd. 3. Flight in aireraft over the lands and water of this
state is lawful, unless at such low altitude as to interferc with the
then existing use to which the Jand or water, or the space ahove
the land or water, is put by the owner, or unless so condueted as
to be imminently dangerous or damaging to persons or property
lawfully in the land or water beneath. The landing of an aireraft
on the lands or waters of another, without his consent is unlaw-
ful, except in the case of a forced landing, For damages eaused
by the forced landing, however, the owner or lessee of the aireraft
or the pilot shall be liable as provided in subdivision 4 of thlS
section. LR

Subd. 4, The owner of every aireraft whieh is operated over
1the lands or. waters of this state is abselutely liable for injury or
damage to persons or property on the land or water heneath,
caused by the ascent, descent, or flight of the aireraft, or the drop-
ping or falling of any object therefrom, whether such owner was
negligent or not, unless the injury or damage is eaused in whole
or in part by the neglizence of the person injured, or of the owner
or bailee of the property damaged. If the aireraft is leased at
the time of the injury or damage to person or property, both the
owner and lessee shall be liable, and they may be sued jointly, or
cither or hoth of them may be sued separately. A pilot who is not
the owner or lessee shall be liable only for the consequences of his
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own negligence. The injured person, or owner or bailee of the
damaged property, shall have a lien on the aireraft causing the
mjury or damage to the extent of such injury or damage caused
hy the aireraft or ohjects falling from it.

Subd. 5. The liability of the owner of one aireraft to the
owner of another aircraft, or to pilots or passengers or other per-
sons on either aireraft, for damages caused by ecollision on land
or in the air shall be determlned by the rules of law apphcable to
torts occurring on land.

Subd. 6. AH crimes, torts, and other wrongs committed by or
against a pilof, passenger or other person while in flight over this
state shall be governed by the laws of this state; and the gunestion
whether damage occasioned by or to an aireraft while in flight
over this state constitutes a tort, crime, or other wrong by or against
the owner of such aireraft shall be determined by the laws of this
slate, :

Subd. 7. All contraetual and other legal relations entered into

- by pilots, passengers, or other persons while in flight over this

state shall have the same effeet as if entered into on the land or
water beneath.

Sec. 21, Provisions severable.—It is the intent of the legis-
iature that the provisions of this act shall be severable with respect
to the cffect of a declaration of invalidity of any provision or ap-
plication thereof.

Sec. 22. Interpretation and construction.—This act shall be

- 80 interpreted and construed as to make uniform so far as possible

the laws and regulations of this state and other states and the
Federal Government, having to do with the subjeet of Aeronaunties.

Sce. 23. May be cited ag Aeronauntics Code.—This act may
e cited as the “‘ Aeronanties Code.”’

Sec. 24. Laws repealed.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Sections 1626-1 to 1626-3 both inclusive, Seetions 1626-4 and
1625-5 as amended by Laws of 1929 Chapter 379 Section 5, Sec-
tions 1626-6 and 1626-7, Sections 1627 to 1630 both inelusive,
5494-1 to 5494-6 both ineclusive, and Mason’s Supplement 1940, Seec-
tions 1263-1 to 1263-3 both inclusive, Sections 1626-8 to 1626-19
both inelusive, Sections 5494-7 to 5494-15; Section 5494-16 as

-amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 386; Sections 5494-17 to 5494-36

both inclusive, Section 5494-3614, Section 5494-3614a to 5494-

- -3614w,-Sections- 5494-37; H494-38 -as amended by Laws-1941,-Chap-- -

ter 264, and Sections 5494-39 (o 5494-47 both inclusive, are hereby
expressly repealed,

Approved April 24, 1943,



